

No. 24-297

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

TAMER MAHMOUD, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

THOMAS W. TAYLOR, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
SUTHERLAND INSTITUTE IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

William C. Duncan
Sutherland Institute
420 E South Temple, Suite 510
Salt Lake City, UT 84111
(801) 355-1272
bill@sifreedom.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

March 10, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. State Laws Demonstrate that Parents’ Religious Exercise is Burdened When They are Denied the Right to Determine How Their Children Are Taught Sensitive Topics	3
II. The Broad Recognition of Parental Rights, including in Maryland, Undercuts the Schools’ Asserted Interest in Limiting Petitioners’ Free Exercise.	8
III. Legal Accommodations of Religious Exercise Should Be Encouraged Rather than Diluted.	9
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Americans for Prosperity Foundation v. Bonta</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2373, 2387 (2021)	9
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	3, 9

Statutes

105 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/27-9.1a	5
22 Pa. Code § 4.4	7
22 Pa. Code §§ 4.29, 4.4	5
Ala. Code § 16-41-6	7
Ala. Code §§ 16-40A-5, 16-41-6	4
Alaska Stat. §§ 14.30.355, 14.30.356	4
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 15-102	6
Ariz. Rev. Stat. §§ 15-711, 15-716	6
Ark. Code § 6-16-1006	4, 7
Cal. Educ. Code § 51937	5
Colo. Rev. Stat. §§ 22-25-104, 22-1-128	4
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 10-16e	5
D.C. Mun. Regs. subtit. 5, § E2305.5	5
Fla. Stat. §§ 1001.42, 1002.20, 1003.42	4
Ga. Code § 20-2143	5
Idaho Code § 33-1611	5
Ind. Code § 2030-5-17	5
Iowa Code § 256.11	5
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 158.1415	6
La. Stat. §§ 17:281, 17:412	5
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 71, § 32A	5
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 22, § 1911	5
Mich. Comp. Laws § 380.1507	5
Minn. Stat. § 120B.20	5, 6
Miss. Code § 37-13-173	6
Mo. Stat. § 170.015	5

Mont. Code § 20-7-120	5, 7
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 115C-81.30.....	5
N.D. Cent. Code §15.1-21-24.....	4
N.H. Rev. Stat. § 186.11.....	7
N.H. Rev. Stat. § 186:11.....	5
N.J. Stat. § 18A:35-4.7	6, 7
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 79-532.....	5
Neb. Rev. Stat. §§ 79-531, 79-532.....	6
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 389.036.....	6
Ohio Rev. Code § 3313.473	7
Ohio Rev. Code § 3313.60	6
Okla. Stat. tit 25, §2003.....	6
Okla. Stat. tit. 70, § 11-103.3.....	5
Or. Rev. Stat. § 336.465	5
Pa. Code § 4.29	7
R.I. Gen. Laws §§ 16-22-17, 16-2218, 16-22-24.....	5
S.C. Code. § 59-32-50	5
S.D. Cod. Laws §13-33-6.1	4
Tenn. Code §§ 49-6-1305, 49-6-1307, 49-6-1308	5, 6, 7
Tex. Educ. Code § 26.010	7
Tex. Educ. Code § 28.004.....	5, 6
Utah Code § 53G-10-205.....	7
Utah Code §§ 53E-9-203, 53G-10-205, 53G-10-403 .	5,
6	
Va. Code. § 22.1-207.2.....	5
Vt. Stat. art. 16, § 134.....	7
Vt. Stat. tit. 16, § 134.....	6
W. Va. Code § 18-2-9.....	5
Wash. Rev. Code. § 28A.230.070	5
Wis. Stat. §§ 118.019.....	5
Wyo. Stat. § 21-9-104	6

Other Authorities

Haw. Dep’t of Educ., Bd. of Educ. Policy 101-13.....	5
Haw. Dep’t of Educ., Bd. of Educ. Policy 103-5.....	5
Keith T. Hayashi, Superintendent, Haw. Dep’t of Educ., Annual Memorandum: Notice on Board of Education Policy 101-13 Controversial Issues (June 23, 2023), in Opening of the School Year Packet for School Year 2023- 2024, Haw. Dep’t of Educ. 61 (June 2023)	5, 6
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Religion and Its Relation to Limited Government</i> 33 Harv. J. L. & Pub. Pol’y 943 (2010).....	3
Richard W, Garnett, <i>Religious Freedom, Church Autonomy, and Constitutionalism</i> 57 Drake L. Rev. 901 (2009).....	3
Richard W. Garnett, <i>The Story of Henry Adams’ Soul: Education and the Expression of Associations</i> 85 Minn. L. Rev. 1841 (2001)	3
Regulations	
14 Del. Admin. Code §851.....	4
Kan. Admin Regs. § 91-31-35	7
Kan. Admin. Regs. § 91-31-35	5
Md. Code Regs. §§ 13A.04.18.01.....	5
N.M. Code R. § 6.29.6.11.....	6
N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. tit. 8, § 135.3.....	6
Okla. Admin. Code 210:10-2-3.....	6
Or. Dep’t of Educ. Admin. R. 581-021-0009.....	5, 7
Or. Dep’t of Educ. Admin. R. 581-022-2050	5
